

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 36684 OF 2025

Between:

Mir Qasim Ali Khan, S/o Late Mir Abid Ali Khan,

...PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Represented by its Commissioner, Near Tank Bund, Hyderabad.
3. The Telangana State Waqf Board, Represented by its Chief Executive Officer, Hajj House Complex, Opp. Public Gardens, Nampally, Hyderabad.
4. V. Pandurangam, Occupation. Business, R/o H. No. 22-7-545, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan, Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
5. Mirza Abbas Ali Khan, Occupation. Business, R/o H. No. 22-7-546/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan, Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
6. Mouzam Ali Khan, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-547 and 547/1, Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
7. Mohd. Hussain, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-548/1 and 22-7-548/2, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.

8. Mohd. Ghouse, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-548 and 22-7-549, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
9. Mohd. Hyder, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-550 and 22-7-551, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
10. Balankunti Kumar, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
11. Abdul Lateef Shareef, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
12. Abdul Rahim Shareef, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
13. Mohd. Abdul Mateen, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-557/B, 557/B-1 to 6, 552, 552/1, and 554, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad

...RESPONDENTS

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI SYED ALI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order, or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the Respondents No. 1 to 3 in not taking any action upon the applications submitted by the Petitioner dated 23/09/2025 as arbitrary, illegal, and violative of the statutory obligations and principles of natural justice, and consequently direct the Respondents No. 2 and 3 to initiate demolition proceedings against the encroachers and unauthorized builders who have illegally raised constructions over the notified Waqf property, in strict compliance with Sections 428, 452, and 461 of the Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Act, 1955, and the relevant provisions of the Waqf Act, 1995, and to further ensure protection, preservation, and maintenance of the said Waqf property by taking all necessary legal and administrative measures to prevent any future encroachment, alienation, or unauthorized construction thereon,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SYED ALI Advocate for the

Petitioner and Government Pleader for Social Welfare for the Respondent No.1, Sri Raparathi Venkatesh, Standing counsel for the Respondent No.2 and Sri Farhan azam Khan, Standing counsel for the Respondent No.3 directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.4 to 13 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. V. Pandurangam, Occupation. Business, R/o H. No. 22-7-545, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan, Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
2. Mirza Abbas Ali Khan, Occupation. Business, R/o H. No. 22-7-546/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan, Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
3. Mouzam Ali Khan, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-547 and 547/1, Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
4. Mohd. Hussain, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-548/1 and 22-7-548/2, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
5. Mohd. Ghouse, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-548 and 22-7-549, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
6. Mohd. Hyder, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-550 and 22-7-551, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
7. Balankunti Kumar, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
8. Abdul Lateef Shareef, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
9. Abdul Rahim Shareef, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
10. Mohd. Abdul Mateen, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-557/B, 557/B-1 to 6, 552, 552/1, and 554, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and waives further notice.

Sri Raparthi Venkatesh, learned Standing Counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent No.2 and waives further notice.

Sri Farhan Azam Khan, learned Standing Counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent No.3 and waives further notice.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to respondents No.1 to 3 in view of this waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents No.4 to 13 by speed post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service.

List this matter on 30.12.2025.

SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. V. Pandurangam, Occupation. Business, R/o H. No. 22-7-545, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan, Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
2. Mirza Abbas Ali Khan, Occupation. Business, R/o H. No. 22-7-546/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan, Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
3. Mouzam Ali Khan, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-547 and 547/1, Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
4. Mohd. Hussain, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-548/1 and 22-7-548/2, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
5. Mohd. Ghouse, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-548 and 22-7-549, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
6. Mohd. Hyder, S/o Late Mohd. Ahmed, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-550 and 22-7-551, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
7. Balankunti Kumar, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
8. Abdul Lateef Shareef, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
9. Abdul Rahim Shareef, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-552, 552/1, 554, 555, 556/1, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad.
10. Mohd. Abdul Mateen, Occupation. Business, R/o H. Nos. 22-7-557/B, 557/B-1 to 6, 552, 552/1, and 554, Ashoorkhana Jamshed Ali Khan Dewdi, Mandi Mir Alam Road, Purani Haveli, Hyderabad (RR 1 TO 10 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
11. One CC to SRI. SYED ALI Advocate [OPUC]
12. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE , High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad [OUT]
13. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD,J

DATED:09/12/2025

LIST THIS MATTER ON 30.12.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.36684 of 2025